
Minutes, Annual Meeting of Members, May ,  

Minutes of the Fiy-Sixth Annual Corporate Meeting of Members 
May ,  

◆ Notice of the meeting having previously been given as required by law, Roshi Bodhin Kjolhede, one
of the Center’s two Spiritual Co-Directors and Co-Presidents, called the meeting to order. e polls
were then opened for the election of either Jonathan Hager or Christopher Maley to a three-year term
as Trustee. Roshi stated that the polls would remain open for at least one hour, as required by law.

Roshi then announced that he and Sensei John Pulleyn, the Center’s other Spiritual Co-Director and
Co-President, had re-appointed Dené Redding to a three-year term as Trustee. e Center’s other
continuing Trustees are Sensei Gerardo Gally, Rebecca Gilbert, Luka Häkkilä, and omas Roberts.
Roshi noted that under the Center’s by-laws, the Board of Trustees, which administers the Center’s
financial affairs, consists of six members who serve for staggered three-year terms: three elected by
the Center’s members, two elected by the Board of Trustees, and one appointed by the Spiritual Co-
Directors. e Board elects its Chair from among its members; the current Chair is Jonathan Hager.

Finally, Roshi reported that the Board had recently elected the following as the Center’s corporate
officers for the coming year: Co-Presidents – Roshi Bodhin Kjolhede and Sensei John Pulleyn; Vice
President – Jeanette Prince-Cherry; Secretary – Scott Jennings; and Treasurer – Barry Keesan. In
addition, long-time former Board Chair Chris Pulleyn serves as an advisor to the Board as Trustee
Emerita, and Chapin Mill Head of Zendo Donna Kowal serves as Assistant Secretary.

◆ e Center’s Business Manager and Corporate Secretary, Scott Jennings, announced that the Board of
Trustees’ annual financial report required under section  of the New York Not-for-Profit
Corporation Law was posted on the Center’s website under Home>About>Governance>Meetings &
Finances. at report is filed as Appendix A to these minutes. Scott then presented a summary of the
report to the meeting on behalf of the Board, including the information filed with these minutes as
Appendix B.

Scott reported that total operating income for  was ,, or  percent of the amount
budgeted. Total operating expenses were ,, or  percent of the amount budgeted.
Accordingly, aer including an operating draw from investments of ,, the Center ended 
with an operating deficit of ,, rather than the , deficit that was projected when the 
budget was adopted in the fall of .
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On the income side, the Center was helped both by better-than-expected membership contributions 
and by the partial recovery of Chapin Mill rental income. Total membership contributions were 
,, or  percent of what was projected. On the expense side, Arnold Park repair-and-
maintenance expenses were higher than projected because of maintenance projects that had been 
previously deferred. When the staff salary expense accounts for both Arnold Park and Chapin Mill 
are combined, total staff salary expense for the year was ,, or  percent of the amount 
budgeted. ese figures reflect the fact that the number of paid Zen Center staff has not been affected 
by the pandemic. In this regard, the Center received a federal Payroll Protection Plan (PPP) loan of 
, in  and a second PPP loan of , in . Because we did not lay off paid staff 
during the pandemic, both of these loans were fully forgiven. Accordingly, these amounts appear as 
“below-the-line” extraordinary income on our  financial statements.  
 

In  the Center’s Investment Fund increased by ,, or . percent, before subtracting the 
, operating draw. e total increase aer the operating draw was ,, or . percent of the 
Fund’s beginning balance.  

◆ Board Chair Jonathan Hager thanked Barry Keesan for all the work Barry has been doing to launch 
and develop the Sangha Programs Office (SPO). e mission of the SPO is both to strengthen the 
Sangha’s commitment, support, and sense of community and to raise the profile and enhance the 
visibility of the Center in the community at large. 
 

Barry then reported to the meeting regarding the SPO’s activities. First, Barry presented a “Balanced 
Scorecard” strategic-planning map for the SPO that he developed based on a day-long strategic 
planning meeting attended by Zen Center staff members and volunteers. [Secretary’s note: According 
to Investopedia.com, “A balanced scorecard is a performance metric used to identify, improve, and 
control [an organization’s] various functions and resulting outcomes.”] e SPO’s strategic planning 
map is filed with these minutes as Appendix C. e foundation of the map requires modernization 
and enhancement of the Center’s information and technology infrastructure, a process that has 
begun with input from staff and volunteers working in support of the Center’s website, in its financial 
office, and in the SPO. Barry also reported that the strategic planning meeting resulted in a statement 
identifying and explicating the values that inform the SPO’s work: service, inclusiveness, and love. 
e SPO values statement is filed with these minutes as Appendix D. 
 

Barry noted that the SPO is now in its third year and that, viewed broadly, the SPO is focused on how 
we can create positive change within our organization. Among the programs already supported or 
planned by the SPO are the following: 

› The Zen of Living and Dying, a support group for those dealing with issues of life, death, and 
illness. 

› Uprooting Racism, a program whose mission is to gain personal insight into racism in order to 
abandon it on an individual level, dismantle it on an institutional level, and uproot it in our 
Sangha. 
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› The Nonviolent Communication Group, an online group of Zen Center members dedicated to 
learning and practicing Nonviolent Communication, or “NVC,” which offers Zen practitioners a 
practical approach to Right Speech, strengthening the ability to respond compassionately to 
oneself and others. 

› Dharma Reflections, a monthly online Buddhist study group, featuring discussion of short 
selections from Buddhist writings and teachings. 

› DepreshZen, an online group providing a safe space to talk openly and educate participants and 
others about living with depression and anxiety disorders from the perspective of a Zen 
practitioner. 

› Sangha Brunch Socials, featuring both tasty food and the opportunity to make new connections 
and get to know one another better. 

› A Summer Dharma Camp at Chapin Mill for Sangha children aged 8 to 13, the purpose of which 
will be to foster a nurturing environment for young people to learn about cultural diversity, race, 
and racism in ways that promote mindfulness and self-compassion. 

› The annual Chapin Mill Work Retreat, which provides an opportunity to work together on 
upkeep of the Chapin Mill buildings and grounds – and at the same time to intensify 
participants’ meditation practice and to enjoy the beauty of Chapin Mill. 

◆ Bill Lindenfelser, who serves as chair of the Facilities and Sustainable Operations Committee 
(FASOC), reported on behalf of the Committee. e other members of the Committee are John-
sensei, Barry Keesan, Tom Kowal, and Scott Redding. Projects recently completed include () 
renovation of the basement bathrooms and Japanese bath in  Arnold Park, () renovation of the le 
side of the Arnold Park garage dormitory, and () inspection of the Chapin Mill Retreat Center fire-
sprinkler system in order to confirm that there is no urgent need to undertake the very costly 
conversion of the current “dry-pendant” sprinkler system to a “wet-pendant” system. 
 

Projects soon to be undertaken include () repairing the roof and upper-level windows of the Arnold 
Park Link, () replacing the deteriorated and dray windows on the third floor of  Arnold Park, () 
repairing the structurally-compromised floor in the Chapin Mill barn, and () repairing and chip-
sealing the deteriorated half-mile-long Chapin Mill entrance road. In addition, substantial 
maintenance work on the Chapin Mill Farm House and Mill House is needed. FASOC will be 
coordinating its work with the Development Committee and with other committees as needed. 

◆ Chris Pulleyn, Chair of the Development Committee, reported on behalf of the Committee. Besides 
fundraising, the Committee also deals with issues such as how the Center might better attract, 
encourage, and retain members in a manner that respects the rigor of the spiritual practice and 
training offered at the Center. A major current focus of the Committee is working with Sangha 
volunteer Erika Au, a digital-products designer with much social-media expertise. Erika is helping 
the Center use digital and social media more effectively in communicating with members, 
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prospective members, and the general public. Chris also thanked Barry Keesan for his leadership of 
the project to modernize and enhance the Center’s information-technology infrastructure. 

◆ Roshi and Sensei reported to the meeting regarding spiritual affairs. First, Roshi mentioned how 
happy he is to be back in Rochester aer spending the winter in Florida; he plans to stay until late 
October, when he will return to Florida for the winter. Despite the effects of the coronavirus 
pandemic, the Center has been able to continue offering daily sittings, sesshin, and introductory 
workshops – at first only online, and subsequently in hybrid in-person/online format. However, the 
availability of online options, as well as Sangha members’ concerns about the pandemic, have reduced 
in-person participation at Center activities and events. Roshi noted that although online options can 
be a real help for those who are unable to come to Arnold Park or Chapin Mill, in-person attendance 
at sittings, dokusan, sesshin, and workshops offers a much richer experience. Fortunately, we have so 
far been able to avoid problems with COVID- transmission at the Center with the help and advice 
of the Center’s COVID- task force. 
 

Roshi observed that the Center has two rather different missions: to serve both as a quasi-monastic 
residential Zen training center and as a “parish church” for the wider Sangha. Almost inevitably, 
there will be a certain degree of tension between these two roles, and one of the tasks facing both the 
Spiritual Directors and the Board is to reconcile the two in the most skillful way they can. Roshi 
emphasized that although the Center is in the process of initiating a number of new programs and 
activities, he and Sensei are very committed to making sure that core Zen practice is not 
compromised in the process. 
 

In other news, Roshi reported that in October there will be a pair of ordination ceremonies, one for 
Jeanette Prince-Cherry and Kathryn Argetsinger, and one for Dené and Scott Redding. Roshi noted 
that in our lineage ordination as a Zen Buddhist priest is a commitment of full-time vocational 
service to the Dharma, and is separate and distinct from being sanctioned as a Zen teacher. Roshi 
also mentioned that he hopes to travel to Casa Zen in Mexico City for the celebration of the group’s 
twentieth year under the leadership of Roshi’s Dharma heir, Sensei Gerardo Gally. Finally, Roshi 
reported that another of his Dharma heirs, Sensei Amala Wrightson, will be visiting this fall; she will 
attend Roshi’s September sesshin and will lead the October-November sesshin at Chapin Mill.  

◆ Roshi gave heartfelt thanks to all the volunteers who help the Center in many different ways. With all 
the disruptions caused by the pandemic, the contributions of our volunteers are especially 
appreciated. 

◆ Roshi introduced those Zen Center Trustees and Officers who were present at the meeting. Sangha 
members who have questions or comments regarding the Center’s finances or governance should 
always feel free to discuss such matters with any of the Center’s Trustees or Officers. 
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◆ e Center’s Secretary announced that the polls, which had been open for more than one hour, were 
about to close and that any member as of the May , , record date who had not yet turned in a 
ballot should do so. 
 
e results of the election for Trustee were as follows:  
 
Jonathan Hager   
Christopher Maley  
 
Total:   members present and voting in person or by written proxy;  members eligible to vote as 
of the record date. 
 
Quorum:  Under Article VII(E) of the Center’s by-laws = lesser of  or one-tenth of the members 
eligible to vote = . 
 
Accordingly, Roshi announced that Jonathan Hager had been re-elected to a three-year term as 
Trustee. 

Submitted to the Board of Trustees on September ,  
by Scott Jennings, Secretary of the Center. 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 
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The record date for the Center’s 2022 Annual Meeting was May 5, 2022. As of that date, the Center 
had 469 members. The record date for the Center’s 2021 Annual Meeting was May 6, 2021. As of 
that date, the Center had 453 members. Accordingly, the Center’s membership has increased by 16 
during this period. 

The names and places of residence of the Center’s current members may be found in the records of 
the Center’s Secretary.
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ROCHESTER ZEN CENTER
SUMMARY OF 2021 ANNUAL FINANCIAL RESULTS

As of 12/31/21 as % of As of 12/31/20 as % of
December 31, 2021 2021 Budget December 31, 2020 2020 Budget

Year-to-Date Operating Revenue $370,178 115% $327,546 81%
Year-to Date Operating Expenses $444,026 99% $418,962 91%

YTD Revenue Less Expenses ($73,848) ($91,416)
YTD Operating Draw from Investments (4%) $67,793 $63,123

YTD Net Operating Surplus (Loss) ($6,055) ($28,292)

Membership Contributions (included in operating revenue) $223,170 116% $194,514 104%

Extraordinary Income (not included in operating revenue) $46,095 $13,450
Extraordinary expenses (not included in operating revenue) $0 $0

Accumulated Operating Surplus (Loss) including operating $123,711 $129,766
draw since 2009 Inception of Current System

YTD Investment Gain (Loss) $151,337 $307,519
YTD Operating Draw from Investments (4%) ($67,793) ($63,123)

YTD Net Investment Gain (Loss) $83,544 $244,396
YTD Legacies and Special Donations $0 $0

YTD Total Investment Fund Change $83,544 $244,396

2021 2020
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ROCHESTER ZEN CENTER BALANCE SHEET – December 31, 2021

Operating Fund Investment Fund Held for Others Realty and Art Total
(Carried at Cost)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash & Money Market 173,163.61 281,589.40 122,138.61 0.00 576,891.62
Inventories 10,671.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,671.59
Accounts Receivable 4,122.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,122.72
Prepaid Expenses 18,800.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,800.56
Earmarked Donations (Contra) (12,373.69) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (12,373.69)

Total Current Assets 194,384.79 281,589.40 122,138.61 0.00 598,112.80

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Certificates of Deposit 0.00 300,000.00 168,000.00 0.00 468,000.00
Other Non-Equity Investments (At Book) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Equity Investments (At Market) 0.00 1,443,547.81 0.00 0.00 1,443,547.81
Mortgage Loans Outstanding 0.00 18,224.94 0.00 0.00 18,224.94
Depreciable Fixed Assets (Net) 265,009.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 265,009.61
Buildings & Land (At Cost) 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,398,605.60 5,398,605.60
Buddhist Art & Implements (At Cost) 0.00 0.00 0.00 123,419.07 123,419.07

Total Non-Current Assets 265,009.61 1,761,772.75 168,000.00 5,522,024.67 7,716,807.03

TOTAL ASSETS 459,394.40 2,043,362.15 290,138.61 5,522,024.67 8,314,919.83

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Taxes, Medicare, SS Payable 2,140.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,140.95
Prepaid Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Current Liabilities 5,123.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,123.38

Total Current Liabilities 7,264.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,264.33

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Auckland Zen Centre Fund 0.00 0.00 10,272.09 0.00 10,272.09
Louisville Zen Center Fund 0.00 0.00 262,740.39 0.00 262,740.39
Benevolence Fund 0.00 0.00 975.00 0.00 975.00
Teachers' Scholarship Fund 0.00 0.00 16,151.13 0.00 16,151.13

Total Long-Term Liabilities 0.00 0.00 290,138.61 0.00 290,138.61

EQUITY
»»Year-to-Date Revenues 370,177.79 151,337.32 0.00 0.00 521,515.11
»»(Less Year-to-Date Expenses) 444,026.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 444,026.20

»YTD Revenues Less Expenses (73,848.41) 151,337.32 0.00 0.00 77,488.91
»YTD Investment Draw (4% per annum) 67,793.44 (67,793.44) 0.00 0.00 0.00

Year-to-Date Net Surplus (Loss) (6,054.97) 83,543.88 0.00 0.00 77,488.91
Extraordinary Income & Expenses 46,095.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,095.00
Interfund Transfers In (Out) (4,505.10) 0.00 0.00 4,505.10 0.00
Previous Year-End Fund Balances 416,595.14 1,959,818.27 0.00 5,517,519.57 7,893,932.98

Total Equity (Current Fund Balances) 452,130.07 2,043,362.15 0.00 5,522,024.67 8,017,516.89

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 459,394.40 2,043,362.15 290,138.61 5,522,024.67 8,314,919.83
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ROCHESTER ZEN CENTER
Income and Expense Statement for the Quarter Ended December 31, 2021

Account 4Q2021 Actual 2021 Budget % of Budget 4Q2020 Actual

GENERAL OPERATING FUND - INCOME ACCOUNTS
Net Item Sales Income $419 $800 52% $430
Net Special Events Income $0 $0 $0

40143G Royalty Income $13,609 $10,000 136% $13,869
40150G Zen Bow Income $285 $300 95% $285
40151G Membership Contributions $223,170 $192,200 116% $194,514
4C151G CM Operating Donations $34,490 $33,300 104% $33,119
40152G Workshop Income $5,480 $5,000 110% $3,933
40153G Training Program Income $2,460 $1,500 164% $1,985
4C153G CM Training Program Income $0 $0 $0
40159G Buddha Hall Rental Income $4,980 $10,000 50% $6,661
4C159G Net CM Rental Income $27,458 $30,000 92% $16,963
40160/2G Misc. Income & Contributions $13,819 $10,000 138% $19,284
4C160G CM Miscellaneous Income $0 $0 $0
40161G Sesshin Income $44,008 $30,000 147% $36,503

Total Operating Revenue $370,178 $323,100 115% $327,546

GENERAL OPERATING FUND - EXPENSE ACCOUNTS
60170G Charity Expenses $346 $500 69% $150
60171G Zen Bow Expenses $3,645 $8,500 43% $6,345
60172G Teaching Expenses $11,024 $10,280 107% ($5,022)
6C172G CM Teaching Expenses $406 $100 406% $81
60175G Medical & Health Insurance $33,204 $37,100 89% $42,637
6C175G CM Medical & Health Insurance $39,321 $36,800 107% $38,927
60176G Staff Salary Expense $49,142 $48,100 102% $50,921
6C176G CM Staff Salary Expense $15,699 $16,800 93% $14,658
60177G Kitchen Expenses $29,220 $23,400 125% $22,056
6C177G CM Kitchen Expenses $11,043 $13,500 82% $10,381
60178G Housekeeping Expenses $3,934 $5,000 79% $3,532
6C178G CM Housekeeping Expenses $2,508 $2,300 109% $2,723
60179G To Staff Departure Fund $17,741 $16,400 108% $17,356
6C179G CM Staff Departure Fund $8,379 $9,600 87% $8,604
60180G Misc Administrative Expenses $494 $1,000 49% $1,029
6C180G CM Misc Administrative Expense $0 $100 0% ($41)
60181G Office Expenses $1,729 $3,000 58% $3,310
6C181G CM Office Expenses $22 $500 4% $14
60182G Telecommunications Expenses $5,291 $5,800 91% $5,480
6C182G CM Telecommunications Expenses $3,974 $5,200 76% $4,495
60183G Gas & Electricity Expenses $7,492 $8,000 94% $7,365
6C183G CM Utility Expenses $16,045 $12,900 124% $14,867
60184G Repair & Maintenance Expenses $24,227 $18,000 135% $10,503
6C184G CM Rep & Maintenance Expenses $18,501 $24,000 77% $26,229
60186G Insurance Expenses $45,864 $43,500 105% $42,258
6C186G CM Insurance Expenses $26,564 $25,000 106% $24,242
60187G Fundraising & Advertising Exp. $0 $1,500 0% $200
60188G Garden & Grounds Expenses $579 $2,500 23% $654
6C188G CM Garden & Grounds Expenses $1,299 $1,800 72% $288
60189G Library Expenses $365 $500 73% ($176)
60190G Automobile Expenses $7,580 $7,000 108% $6,457
6C190G CM Automobile Expenses $5,553 $5,000 111% $7,486
60191G Taxes & Municipal Fees $7,430 $7,500 99% $7,297
6C191G CM Tax & User Fee Expenses $6,316 $5,000 126% $6,265
60192G Computer Expenses $3,451 $4,500 77% $3,501
60193G Banking, PayPal & Crdt Crd Fees $635 $1,500 42% $1,269

Income and Expense Statement, page 1 of 2
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ROCHESTER ZEN CENTER
Income and Expense Statement for the Quarter Ended December 31, 2021

Account 4Q2021 Actual 2021 Budget % of Budget 4Q2020 Actual

6C192G CM Computer Expenses $954 $1,000 95% $194
60300G Bad Debt Expense $75 $0 $0
60389G Depreciation Expense $22,406 $22,700 99% $21,464
6C389G CM Depreciation Expense $11,569 $12,000 96% $10,963
60500G Contingency (budget use only) $0 $0 $0

Total Operating Expenses $444,026 $447,880 99% $418,962

Operating Revenue Less Expenses ($73,848) ($124,780) ($91,416)
40168G Operating Draw from Investments $67,793 $66,900 101% $63,123

Total Net Operating Surplus (Loss) ($6,055) ($57,880) ($28,292)

40156G Extraordinary Income & Expenses $46,095 $13,450

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
15000G Furniture and Fixtures $29,919 $0
15100G Equipment and Computers $2,168 $1,679
15200G Motor Vehicles $18,430 $16,862

Non-CM Capital Expenditures $50,517 $57,671 88% $18,541

1C500G CM Capital Expenditures $841 $5,000 17% $24,431

Total Capital Expenditures $51,357 $62,671 82% $42,972

INVESTMENT FUND
40167I ML Equity YTD Gain (Loss) $149,800 $299,582
40168I Interest Income (IF) $1,478 $7,937
40170I Other Income (IF) $59 $0

Gross Investment Income $151,337 $307,519

60168I Operating Draw from Investments ($67,793) ($63,123)
Investment Income Less Draw $83,544 $244,396

40155I Legacies & Special Donations $0 $0

Total Net Investment Fund Gain (Loss) $83,544 $244,396

Income and Expense Statement, page 2 of 2
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ROCHESTER ZEN CENTER
Past-Year Comparison – December 31, 2021

31-Dec-21 Average 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16
2016-2020

GENERAL OPERATING FUND – INCOME
Net Item Sales Income 419 979 430 855 1,166 1,151 1,290
Net Special Events Income 0 (2,760) 0 0 533 (8,091) (6,244)

40143G Royalty Income 13,609 12,221 13,869 13,247 11,506 10,859 11,622
40150G Zen Bow Income 285 455 285 300 730 740 220
40151G Membership Contributions 223,170 195,647 194,514 210,835 175,472 210,463 186,953
4C151G CM Operating Donations 34,490 33,963 33,119 26,430 19,635 53,855 36,779
40152G Workshop Income 5,480 10,218 3,933 11,901 11,198 10,890 13,167
40153G Training Program Income 2,460 3,635 1,985 5,150 3,620 3,220 4,200
4C153G CM Training Program Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
40159G Buddha Hall Rental Income 4,980 13,095 6,661 16,101 14,555 14,276 13,884

Net CM Rental Income 27,458 46,274 16,963 57,431 32,168 58,694 66,114
40160/2G Misc. Income & Contributions 13,819 16,055 19,284 13,719 18,165 16,024 13,085
4C160G CM Miscellaneous Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
40161G Sesshin Income 44,008 58,322 36,503 60,780 64,425 72,699 57,205

Total YTD Operating Income 370,178 388,105 327,546 416,750 353,173 444,779 398,275

GENERAL OPERATING FUND – EXPENSES
60170G Charity Expenses 346 164 150 420 0 250 0
60171G Zen Bow Expenses 3,645 6,557 6,345 8,349 8,275 6,955 2,858
60172G Teaching Expenses 11,024 3,291 (5,022) 7,027 8,488 1,375 4,587
6C172G CM Teaching Expenses 406 58 81 94 25 82 10
60175G Medical & Health Insurance 33,204 47,214 42,637 54,368 45,407 46,314 47,342
6C175G CM Medical & Health Insurance 39,321 18,490 38,927 19,635 9,117 12,141 12,629
60176G Staff Salary Expense 49,142 58,439 50,921 56,876 62,392 57,604 64,403
6C176G CM Staff Salary Expense 15,699 12,316 14,658 15,619 10,433 10,484 10,387
60177G Kitchen Expenses 29,220 35,893 22,056 33,961 44,204 41,266 37,979
6C177G CM Kitchen Expenses 11,043 8,855 10,381 8,782 9,967 7,711 7,433
60178G Housekeeping Expenses 3,934 5,348 3,532 5,526 6,708 5,631 5,342
6C178G CM Housekeeping Expenses 2,508 2,480 2,723 3,154 2,108 2,155 2,261
60179G To Staff Departure Fund 17,741 19,523 17,356 16,748 19,452 21,656 22,405
6C179G CM Staff Departure Fund 8,379 6,823 8,604 7,210 6,655 6,322 5,324
60180G Misc Administrative Expenses 494 1,134 1,029 931 1,084 1,139 1,486
6C180G CM Misc Administrative Expense 0 7 (41) 76 0 0 0
60181G Office Expenses 1,729 3,760 3,310 4,601 3,163 4,041 3,683
6C181G CM Office Expenses 22 176 14 446 198 17 203
60182G Telecommunications Expenses 5,291 5,953 5,480 5,418 6,495 6,098 6,273
6C182G CM Telecommunications Expenses 3,974 4,436 4,495 4,955 4,678 3,916 4,134
60183G Gas & Electricity Expenses 7,492 8,253 7,365 9,135 8,979 9,777 6,008
6C183G CM Utility Expenses 16,045 13,282 14,867 14,516 12,879 12,177 11,971
60184G Repair & Maintenance Expenses 24,227 11,150 10,503 7,152 12,899 13,688 11,506
6C184G CM Rep & Maintenance Expenses 18,501 21,330 26,229 26,622 18,353 18,904 16,543
60186G Insurance Expenses 45,864 40,279 42,258 40,308 39,438 37,769 41,622
6C186G CM Insurance Expenses 26,564 22,965 24,242 22,916 22,415 21,435 23,814
60187G Fundraising & Advertising Exp. 0 780 200 500 1,400 500 1,300
6C187G CM Fundraising & Adv Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
60188G Garden & Grounds Expenses 579 2,536 654 2,332 4,253 3,331 2,109
6C188G CM Garden & Grounds Expenses 1,299 1,770 288 743 1,456 3,151 3,210
60189G Library Expenses 365 78 (176) 324 213 0 29
60190G Automobile Expenses 7,580 9,640 6,457 8,296 13,995 11,157 8,297
6C190G CM Automobile Expenses 5,553 7,299 7,486 8,493 3,904 11,152 5,461
60191G Taxes & Municipal Fees 7,430 6,937 7,297 7,216 6,717 6,448 7,007
6C191G CM Tax & User Fee Expenses 6,316 6,389 6,265 6,682 6,848 6,350 5,797
60192G Computer Expenses 3,451 3,471 3,501 3,869 3,702 3,429 2,855
6C192G CM Computer Expenses 954 544 194 218 782 623 904
60193G Banking, PayPal & Crdt Crd Fees 635 1,016 1,269 1,020 934 1,052 807
60300G Bad Debt & Theft Expense 75 (11) 0 0 0 (53) 0
60389G Depreciation Expense 22,406 21,499 21,464 19,880 21,172 21,813 23,168
6C389G CM Depreciation Expense 11,569 8,073 10,963 7,349 6,473 6,782 8,798

Total YTD Operating Expenses 444,026 428,195 418,962 441,768 435,661 424,640 419,945

YTD Operating Income Less Expenses (73,848) (40,091) (91,416) (25,018) (82,488) 20,139 (21,670)
40168G Operating Draw from Investments 67,793 61,860 63,123 59,755 56,184 67,403 62,834

Total Net Operating Surplus (Loss) (6,055) 21,769 (28,292) 34,737 (26,304) 87,542 41,164

Extraordinary Income & Expenses 46,095 14,490 13,450 5,786 33,216 10,000 10,000

Past-Year Comparisons, page 1 of 2
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ROCHESTER ZEN CENTER
Past-Year Comparison – December 31, 2021

31-Dec-21 Average 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16
2016-2020

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
15000G Furniture and Fixtures 29,919 7,251 0 1,712 9,042 9,251 16,250
15100G Equipment and Computers 2,168 3,364 1,679 0 7,880 975 6,285
15200G Motor Vehicles 18,430 3,372 16,862 0 0 0 0
1C500G CM Capital Expenditures 841 15,560 24,431 30,137 18,223 0 5,010

Total YTD Capital Expenditures 51,357 29,547 42,972 31,848 35,145 10,226 27,545

INVESTMENT FUND
40167I ML Equity YTD Gain (Loss) 149,800 168,311 299,582 301,218 (25,651) 206,582 59,822
40168I Interest Income (IF) 1,478 8,624 7,937 11,454 4,784 9,025 9,919
40170I Other Income (IF) 59 (44) 0 0 (234) 0 14
40181I W&R YTD Gain (Loss) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gross YTD Investment Fund Income 151,337 176,890 307,519 312,671 (21,101) 215,607 69,755

60168I Operating Draw from Investments (67,793) (61,860) (63,123) (59,755) (56,184) (67,403) (62,834)

Net Investment Fund Gain (Loss) 83,544 115,030 244,396 252,917 (77,285) 148,204 6,920

40155I Legacies and Special Donations 0 17,017 0 12,500 2,500 83 70,000

Total YTD Investment Fund Change 83,544 132,047 244,396 265,417 (74,785) 148,287 76,920

Past-Year Comparisons, page 2 of 2
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ROCHESTER ZEN CENTER INVESTMENT FUND – December 31, 2021

Instrument Market Cost Basis Gain (Loss) Annual Return Est. Annual
Value on Basis Fixed Income

Equity Investments* At Market
Equities Held in Merrill Lynch Accounts $1,443,548 $1,443,548 ($170,924) $1,614,472
Total Equities $1,443,548 71% $1,443,548 ($170,924) $1,614,472

Cash & Money Market Current Int Rate
IF Share of Money Market Funds & Cash $281,589 $281,589 $281,589 0.05% $141
Total IF Cash & Money Market $281,589 14% $281,589 $281,589 0.05% $141

Fixed-Income Investments Cost Basis Crrnt Rtrn on Basis
Certificates of Deposit $300,000 $299,860 $300,000 ($140) 0.12% $350
Bonds $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Fixed-Income Investments $300,000 15% $299,860 $300,000 ($140) 0.12% $350

Loans Outstanding Original Loan Rate
Mdsn ZC Mtg Loan 3.34% 2/29/32 $18,225 $24,287 3.34% $586
Total Loans $18,225 1% $24,287 $586

Investment Fund Total $2,043,362 100% $1,077

* Donated equities that do not meet the Center's ethical investment criteria must be sold by the Center's Finance Committee within one year.

Additional "Investment-Like" Assets Rate
Operating Fund Money Market Funds & Cash $173,164 0.01%-0.05%
Operating Fund Certificates of Deposit $0
Total Additional $173,164

Grand Total "Investment-Like Assets" $2,216,526

IF Equities as Percentage of Grand Total 65.1%

As Carried on Balance Sheet

A9

Minutes, Annual Meeting of Members, May 29, 2022



-$400,000

-$200,000

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

$1,600,000

$1,800,000

Merrill Lynch Equity Account
(includes cash held in ML equity account)

Total Cost Basis Current Mkt Value Gain or Loss

A10

Minutes, Annual Meeting of Members, May 29, 2022



Peter (Bodhin) Kjolhede 
Co-President, Rochester Zen Center

State of New York )
)  ss.

County of Monroe )

On the         day of         in the year 2022, before me personally came Peter (Bodhin) Kjolhede, to me 
known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides at 200 Cocoanut Avenue 
No. 8, Sarasota, FL 34236; that he is the Co-President of the Rochester Zen Center, the corporation 
described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; 
that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the 
Board of Trustees of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal.

John W. Pulleyn III 
Co-President, Rochester Zen Center

State of New York )
)  ss.

County of Monroe )

On the         day of         in the year 2022, before me personally came John W. Pulleyn III, to me 
known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides at 215 East Brook Road, 
Pittsford, NY 14534; that he is the Co-President of the Rochester Zen Center, the corporation de-
scribed in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that 
the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board 
of Trustees of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal.

A11

Minutes, Annual Meeting of Members, May 29, 2022



Barry M. Keesan
Treasurer, Rochester Zen Center

State of New York        )
   )  ss.
County of Monroe )

On the         day of         in the year 2022, before me personally came Barry M. Keesan, to me 
known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides at 20 Beckwith Terrace, 
Rochester, NY 14610; that he is the Treasurer of the Rochester Zen Center, the corporation described 
in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal 
affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Trust-
ees of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal.
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Members' Donations
$257,660 59%

4% Investment Draw
$67,793 16%

Sesshin Income
$44,008 10%

Rental Income
$32,438 7%

Events & Misc.
$14,524 3%

Book Royalty Income
$13,609 3%

Workshops & Training
$7,940 2%

ROCHESTER ZEN CENTER
2021 Operating Revenue

($437,971  Total)
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Salary & Retirement (Staff 
& Teachers) $90,961 21%

Health Insurance & 
Medical (Staff & 

Teachers) $72,525 16%
Insurance $72,428 16%

Kitchen & Housekeeping
$46,705 11%

Utilities, User Fees & 
Telecommunications

$46,548 10%

Garden, Repairs & 
Maintenance $44,605 

10%

Depreciation Expense
$33,975 8%

Teaching, Zen Bow & 
Library

$15,440 3%

Motor Vehicles $13,133 
3%

Office, Administration & 
Misc. $7,706 2%

ROCHESTER ZEN CENTER
2021 Operating Expenses

($444,026 Total)
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Rei
RZC Sangha Programs
Reinforcing Formal Zen Practice by

Nourishing an Engaged and Inclusive Community

"We take refuge in Sangha, and in its wisdom, example, and never failing help." 

A FINANCIALLY SUSTAINABLE AND REGENERATIVE COMMUNITY

PROGRAM REVENUE INCREASE DONOR REVENUE GROW THE MEMBERSHIP

SPO Programs are Self-Supporting

CULTURE OF VOLUNTEERING COMMUNICATE OFFFERINGS

A Premier Venue for Retreats, Conferences, 
Programs, Events

Connect Members with the ZC, Each Other, and 
Other Buddhist Groups

CONTEXTUAL LEARNING USE COLLABORATIVE BUILD ROBUST DATABASE DELIVER THE RIGHT PROGRAMS
Monitor Relevant Issues TECHNOLOGIES Stay Connected with All Stakeholders Data-driven Decisions

Respond to emerging Cultural/Social 
Changes

Project Mgt., Calendars, Scheduling, 
Discussions

Proactive Communication and Effective Use 
of Social Media

Ongoing Needs + Interests Assessments
Innovative Use of Data

Support Member Interests Engage in Community Service

BUILD INFORMATION and TECHNICAL INFRASTRUCTURE

BUILD A COMPETENT TEAM HEARTFELT COLLABORATION CULTURE of CHANGE SERVICE▪INCLUSIVENESS ▪LOVE
Attract, Develop, and Retain, Skilled Staff 

and Volunteers
Develop Interpersonal Skills Ongoing Technology Updates We Strive to Embody these Values

Support Professional Development Stay Connected with RZC Teachers, Leaders, 
and Sangha

SPO Team is Agile and Responsive to 
Change

INTERNAL 
PERSPECTIVE

LEARNING, 
GROWTH AND 

TECH 
PERSPECTIVE

SPO Programs, Staff, and Volunteers Visible to 
Sangha and Community

Transparent Sangha Relations

Growth in Donations and 
Membership Dues 

DEVELOP A STRONG LOCAL, 
NATIONAL, GLOBAL 

PRESENCE
Increase Member Engagement, Satisfaction 

and Retention

CHAPIN MILL
GLOBALLY RECOGNIZED

DELIVER QUALITY PROGRAMS
Events,  and Community Service 

OpportunitiesVolunteers Feel Valued, Recognized 
and Celebrated

FINANCIAL + 
MISSION 

PERSPECTIVE

MEMBERS, 
DONORS, 
FRIENDS 

PERSPECTIVE
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Rochester Zen Center 

Sangha Programs Office 

“We take refuge in Sangha, and in its wisdom, example and never failing help.” 

OUR VALUES 

Service  
Our practice and livelihood are nurtured by the support we receive and give. Whether 

individual or collaborative, service can take many forms, including volunteering on behalf of the 
Center and the communities we live in, offering care and material aid, and providing spiritual 

friendship — any contribution in support of the needs of others and the planet. 

Inclusiveness 

We commit ourselves to the ongoing work of cultivating a welcoming, safe, and equitable 
community. On both a personal and collective level, we seek to raise awareness of the social 
forces and habit patterns that cause bias and division; to own up to our shortcomings as they 

contribute to suffering (both our own and others’); and to respect and value our differences in 
an effort to sustain a vibrant, mutually-supportive community. 

Love 

Love springs from awareness. In all that we do, we strive to interact with others in 
nonjudgmental awareness and see our Dharma siblings as they truly are, letting go of 

preferences, prejudices, and past experiences. As vessels for loving kindness and compassion, 
we commit ourselves to building harmonious relationships — communicating with respect, 

mutual trust, and love for the individuals with whom we live, work, and practice, including the 
wider Sangha community that sustains and supports us as we walk the Buddha Way. 
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